
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2023 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Alastair Moss (Chairman) 

Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Steve Goodman 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
 

Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, DBE 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Timothy James McNally 
Tom Sleigh 
Mandeep Thandi 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 

matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 31 May 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk and Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. REWARD REFRESH PROGRAMME 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
6. WORKPLACE ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 78) 

 
7. HR ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2021-22 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 130) 

 



3 
 

 
8. HR ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2022-23 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 202) 

 
9. BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24 UPDATE - DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF OPERATING 

OFFICER 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 203 - 214) 

 
10. APPRAISAL DATA AND NEXT STEPS 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 220) 

 
11. CENTRALLY MANAGED MANDATORY TRAINING 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 228) 

 
12. HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 229 - 246) 

 
13. BAN THE BOX IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 247 - 252) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 



4 
 

 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 

 To agree the confidential minutes of the last meeting held on 31 May 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
20. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
22. STAFFING UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

 For Information 
 (Verbal Report) 

 



CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 31 May 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Gregory Lawrence 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Michael Cogher - City Solicitor & Comptroller 

 
 

-  

 
 
With Gregory Lawrence in the chair 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Sir Charles Bowman, 
Ruby Sayed, Mandeep Thandi, Henry Colthurst, and James Tumbridge. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Florence Keelson-Anfu and 
Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 
April 2023. 
 

4. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Deputy Alastair Moss, being the only Member expressing their willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year. The Chairman took the 
opportunity to thank Members for their continued support in re-electing him, 
welcomed new Members to the committee, and also conveyed his thanks to 
those who had previously served on the committee. 
 
The Chairman notified the committee that he had reordered the agenda such 
that item 16 would be taken in confidential session after item 22 on the 
published agenda. 
 

5. ELECTION OF A DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
Florence Keelson-Anfu, being the only Member expressing their willingness to 
serve, was duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. The Deputy 
Chairman thanked  Members for their continued support in re-electing her. 
 
6.1 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
6.2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 
2023 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

7. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS TO CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION COMMITTEES  
The committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding the appointments, 
composition, and terms of reference of the committees and bodies to which the 
Corporate Services Committee has appointing rights. 
 
In discussion, it was proposed that the appointments to any committees which 
have more expressions of interest than vacancies be delegated to the Town 
Clerk to allow all members of the Corporate Services Committee, including 
those joining remotely, to be able to vote on the appointments. This was put to 
the committee by the Chairman and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To note the Finance Committee appointment of Steve Goodman as its 
representative to the Corporate Services Committee for the 2023-24 civic year, 
as agreed at its meeting of 16 May 2023. 
 

2. To appoint to the Joint Consultative Committee: 
a. The Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
b. The Deputy Chairman of the Corporate Services Committee. 
c. The Finance Committee representat
[...]
mittee. 
e. Chairman of the Finance Committee. 
f. Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen. 
g. Deputy Randall Anderson 
h. Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
i. Deputy Philip Woodhouse 

 
10. To agree that when the Senior Remuneration Sub-Committee meets to 

undertake the functions of the Senior Management Joint Consultative 
Committee that its membership shall be as is set out in the Order of the Court 
of Common Council dated 27 April 2023. 

 
8. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

As the Forward Plan had been submitted late, the Chairman proposed that the 
committee not consider the item. This was put to the committee and agreed. 
 

Page 7



9. GENDER, ETHNICITY AND DISABILITY PAY GAPS WITH EQUALITY AND 
INCLUSION UPDATE (MARCH 2022 SNAPSHOT)  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The committee discussed the calculation of averages within the paper, the use 
of anonymised recruitment and the risk that this did not address the cultural 
issues which may prevent fair and equal recruitment practices, and the 
prospect of further investigation of the data through future reports. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

10. BAN THE BOX CAMPAIGN UPDATE  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The committee expressed its concern that its previous decision to implement 
the practices of the Ban The Box campaign had not been effect and the 
importance of supporting young people into work placements. 
 
An amendment to the recommendation was moved by Florence Keelson-Anfu 
and seconded by Deputy Chris Hayward such that a private session would be 
held to allow for further discussion of the campaign and its implementation at 
the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report and agree that a private session for members of 
the Corporate Services Committee is organised to brief members more fully on 
the campaign and discuss the City of London Corporation’s responses to it; and 
that invitations to this session be extended to all members the Court of 
Common Council. 
 

11. MEMBER GOVERNANCE ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING (ERP) 
DELIVERY  
The committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To endorse and approve Digital Services Committee as the lead committee 
for the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) solution. 

2. To endorse the continuation of the ERP Member Steering Group, 
comprising of members from each Committee/Board for strategic oversight 
of the responsibilities undertaken by the ERP Project Board. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

Page 8



RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: that the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 1 March and 
19 April 2023 be approved. 
 

16. UPDATE ON THE REWARD REFRESH PROGRAMME  
The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: to delegate authority to the Town Clerk to take decisions on 
behalf of the Corporate Services Committee, subject to members of the 
committee being invited to provide their comments on the report in the coming 
days. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

19. OFFICER ELIGIBILITY FOR ELECTION  
The committee considered a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED: to consider the report and instruct officers to take such further 
action as the Committee considers appropriate. 
 

20. BARBICAN CENTRE CREATIVE COLLABORATION DEPARTMENT 
STRUCTURE  
 
The committee considered a report of the Barbican Centre CEO. 
 

21. FINANCIAL SERVICES RECRUITMENT  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

22. UPDATE ON PAY NEGOTIATIONS  
 
The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

Page 9



The meeting ended at 13:48 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Updated as at: 04 July 2023 

CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

  

12th July - 23 

 

 

6th September - 23 

 

 

 

18th October - 23 

 

 

29th November -23 

 

 

10th January -24 

 

 

21st February -24  

 

 

10 April - 24 

 

 

15 May - 24 

Standing Annual Items 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

HR Annual Workforce 

Reports 2021-22 and 

2022-23 

 

Staff Christmas Lunches 

funding 

 

Departmental Budget – 

mid Year Monitoring 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

Revenue Outturn 2022 -

2023 

 

 

Employment Cases and 

Settlements (C&CS) 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

 

 

 

Annual Review of the 

Committee’s Terms of 

Reference 

 

Departmental Budget 

Estimates 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

Pay Policy Statement 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

 

CSC Forward Agenda 

        

HR Dept Papers 

 

Workplace Attendance 

Update Report 

 

Quarterly COO Business 

Plan update 

 

Mandatory Training 

 

Reward Design 

Principles 

 

Ban the Box 

Implementation Plan 

 

Appraisals Completion 

statistics 

 

Coroners Pay  

 

Special Severance 

Payments Policy 

 

Chief Officer & Senior 

Officer Recruitment 

Procedure 

 

Reward Refresh 

 

Quarterly COO Business 

Plan update 

 

HR Transformation Plan 

2023/2024 Performance 

 

HR ERP Delivery Update 

 

HR Corporate
[...]
uation scheme 
using the Korn Ferry Hay job evaluation method. 
 
This report requests delegation to the Town Clerk of decision making on the 
operational aspects of the reward refresh project, with the Chief Operating Officer 
reporting regularly to the Corporate Services Committee on progress. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 

Corporate Services Committee is asked to: - 
 

• Delegate to the Town Clerk operational decision making on the Reward Refresh 
project, with the project senior reporting officer (Chief Operating Officer) 
reporting progress on the project on a regular basis, as and when key 
milestones are reached. 
 

• To receive a verbal report of the informal Korn Ferry facilitated CSC members 
workshop which took place a few days prior to CSC to discuss the Design 
Principles of the entire project. 

 

Main Report 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5 
 

Background 
 

1. Competition for talent is fierce in our post-pandemic world.  Business leaders 
are realising that success in the 21st century means building the best teams 
most effectively.  Research demonstrates that many professionals in the 
services sector – the sector in which the City of London Corporation mostly 
operates, (albeit not entirely) – are considering leaving their jobs in search of 
roles that offer a better work-life balance and that are more aligned with their 
values.  Employees prioritise employers who offer greater freedom over their 
lives, including better reward offers.  Whilst pay is still a high reason for leaving 
an employer, other reasons include a lack of work-life balance and a lack of 
career advancement opportunities.  This subject is covered in more depth in 
the People Strategy paper. 
 

2. Employees now expect a more personalised employee experience that meets 
their needs at every stage of their careers.  This includes more transparency 
and equity around organisational reward designs, which can lead to difficulties 
in recruitment and retention.  Our interna
[...]
Interim Assistant 
Director, HR Business Partnering 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides an update to the Committee on the Workplace Attendance 
Policy. 
 
The current workplace attendance policy was implemented in January 2023 and has 
been well received by most employees. As agreed previously, an update on the 
implementation after six months is set out below, alongside updated data points to 
provide context from other employers and staff pulse survey results. There are some 
improvements which have been identified in terms of guidance for line managers and 
clarification for those employees not working full time, or those working under flexible 
working arrangements.   
  
Although Phase 2 of the Reward Review has now commenced, and any contractual 
changes for workplace attendance, standard hours of work or working hours, and 
London Weighting payments will be within the scope of this programme, two options 
are set out in relation to the workplace attendance policy for decision by Members: 1) 
that the current policy continues for a further 6 months with review and that Senior 
Management Grade (SMG) will attend the office 3 days a week minimum or pro rata 
for 60% of their hours; or 2) an amendment is made to the policy. Officers discussed 
these options at Executive Leadership Board and are supportive of Option 1.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

Recommendations are that Committee Members:  
  

• Note the staff pulse survey results, contemporary data points and observations 
on operation of the current policy; and  

• Agree which of the options for the policy should be adopted.  
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Main Report 

 

Discussion  
  
1. All employees of the Corporation were assigned into one of four role types for 

workplace attendance, as follows, with 76% within the “hybrid” category:  
 

 
2. In January 2023, the City of London implemented the current Workplace 

Attendance Policy. It is a policy rather than contractual arrangement so did not 
chan
[...]
oration does currently 
have a staff churn rate higher than our peers in local government at 16.8% vs 
13.4%.  
 

13. No burning platform for change from our current position has been identified, 
however as we continue to progress in the post-pandemic environment, 
moving to a longer-term position will be needed. Options for this are set out in 
the next section.   

Page 22



  
Recommendations  
  

14. There are two options for Members to consider, as follows. Under either 
option, updates to the guidance for line managers and policy wording for staff 
would need to be made and agreed with ELB and consultation with the 
unions.  

  
1. That the current policy continues with an agreed review point in six 

months, with a change from 01/09 for officers in SMG to attend a 
minimum of 3 days per week (or pro rata for 60% of their hours).  
   

2. That the policy be changed with an agreed review point, with the 
long-term position included as part of Reward Review 
recommendations to be agreed by Members.  

  
15. For option 2, we would put forward three versions for consideration by 

Members:  
  

2a) Minimum attendance for hybrid workers increases to 3 days per 
week or 12 days every 4 weeks for either all staff or those above a 
particular grade.  
  
2b) The hybrid worker category is removed, and all staff are assigned 
to either Workplace+, Workplace or Academic categories. This would 
require the academic category be changed to specify that outside of 
term time they would operate under Workplace+ parameters rather 
than the hybrid parameters as now.   
  
2c) Minimum attendance for all staff regardless of category reverts to 5 
days per week attendance in the workplace.   

  
16. The risks and opportunities of each option is summarised in the table below.   

  
Risks and Opportunities  
  

Option   Risks   
  

Advantages   

1: Remain as 
is plus change 
for SMG to 3 
days minimum 

City wide visibility and presence 
remains a concern for some 
Memb
[...]
sion 

 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Corporate Services Committee with a mid-
calendar year report on the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety Business 
Plan, as well as other health and safety matters relating to the City Corporation’s 
health and safety management system and the business of the Corporate Health 
and Safety Committee.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to note this report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Background and Current Position 
 
1. The Corporate Health and Safety Business Plan was developed and presented to 

the Corporate Services Committee in January 2023. The plan sets out the 
Corporation’s health and safety aims and objectives and major workstreams to 
continually improve the health and safety management system across the 
Corporation. The Corporate Health and Safety Committee regularly monitors the 
implementation of the plan, and shall regularly report to the Executive Leadership 
Board and Corporate Services Committee for strategic oversight and scrutiny.  
The Corporate Health and Safety Business Plan covers the 2023-24 financial 
year: our progress against the key performance indicators in the Plan is shown in 
the Quarterly COO Business Plan update paper for this meeting.  

 
 
Proposal 
 

Page 229

Agenda Item 12



2. The Corporate Services Committee will receive July (mid-calendar year) and 
January (year-end) reports to fulfil its terms of reference in relation to health and 
safety. It will include the extent to which the City’s health and safety risk 
management framework is operating effectively.  

 
Key Data 
 
3. The Corporate Health and Safety Business Plan has several workstreams 

currently under way which applies to all departments and Institutions. To address 
the Corporation’s complexities and to provide oversight on overarching health 
and safety management, departments holding complex risk profiles and specific 
legal and/or other requirements are required to develop a departme
[...]
al in HSPN

H&S Non-professionals, H&S part of role, 
in HSPN

Transferred Corporate H&S Team 
Structure
Joanna Carrington. Director of Health and Safety and Head of Profession. March 2023

P
age 245



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 246



Committee(s):  
Corporate Services Committee   

Dated:  
12 July 2023  

Subject: Ban the Box Implementation Timeline  Public  

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s 
Corporate Plan does this proposal aim to impact 
directly?  

8: We have access to the 
skills and talent we need.  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending?  

No   

If so, how much?  N/A  

What is the source of Funding?  N/A   

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

N/A  

Report of: Alison Littlewood, Chief People Officer  For Information  

Report author: Cindy Vallance, Assistant Director, 
Organisational Development & Talent  

  
Summary  

  
A paper with a focus on implementing “Ban the Box” and revising “Vetting” as part of 
pre-employment checks was brought to Corporate Services Committee (CSC) 
meeting in May 2023. Since that time, an additional paper focusing primarily on 
Vetting but including Ban the Box was shared with Senior Security Board in June 
2023. A commitment was made to share the proposed implementation plan / timeline 
at this meeting and a proposal was suggested to also incorporate a private 
Members’ Session to explore Ban the Box in greater detail prior to launch which is 
targeted in October following further discussion at CSC. See Appendix 1 for the full 
timeline.  
   

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note the report, including the notification that a private 
Member’s session will also be held prior to launch of Ban the Box; in September 
2023.    
  

Main Report  
  

Background and current position  
  
1. The Ban the Box campaign was described in the May CSC paper. By way of 

summary, it was launched in the UK in 2013 and is led by Bu
[...]
ional HR and manager process notes required for 

all items above

Ban the Box Private briefing for Members - specific date tbc 

Ban the Box, Vetting and DBS Prepare in readiness for launch communications plan for all items above

Ban the Box, Vetting and DBS Deadline: CSC draft papers 27-Sep

Ban the Box, Vetting and DBS Revisions

Ban the Box, Vetting and DBS Deadline: CSC final papers 04-Oct

CSC meeting 18-Oct

Ban the Box, Vetting and DBS

Launch revised Policies including Ban the Box, Vetting, DBS and inclusive recruitment; 

including all associated documents

Vetting and DBS

Further development - Source training on both vetting and DBS for key teams in HR and 

develop manager videos for LMS

Ban the Box, vetting and DBS Debrief and review at 3 and 6 months post implementation

HR Resources

AD - OD & Talent with Head of Workforce & Resourcing; AD - Business Partnering with Employment Relations Manager; AD 

- Operations with Head of Employee Services & Transformation  

Appendix 1: Pre-Employment Checks: Vetting, Ban the Box and DBS Full Implementation Plan 

as of 21 June 2023 v4

30-Oct02-Oct 09-Oct 16-Oct

Week Commencing

23-Oct28-Aug 04-Sep 11-Sep 18-Sep 25-Sep24-Jul 31-Jul12-Jun 19-Jun 26-Jun 03-Jul 10-Jul08-May 15-May 22-May 29-May 05-Jun
by 

December 
by April 2414-Aug 21-Aug17-Jul 07-Aug

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 252


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Corporate Services Committee Forward Plan
	5 Reward Refresh Programme
	6 Workplace Attendance Update Report
	Workplace Attendance Pulse Survey Results Appendix 1
	EmployeeHandbook-Workplace-Attendance Appendix 3
	CELC Findings Workplace Attendance and CIL trends Appendix 4 (b)
	20230703 App 4 Hybrid Wrkg survey for CELC June 2023 Appendix 4.xlsx

	7 HR Annual Workforce Report 2021-22
	Annual Equalities and Inclusion Monitoring Report March 2022 SB (005) (1)

	8 HR Annual Workforce Report 2022-23
	Annual Equalities and Inclusion Monitoring Report March 2023
	Appendix 2 - Trend Charts

	9 Business Plan 2023-24 Update - Department of the Chief Operating Officer
	10 Appraisal Data and Next Steps
	11 Centrally Managed Mandatory Training
	12 Health and Safety Update
	Appendix 1. 2022-23 - Corporate Wide Review - Health and Safety - 2nd Line of Defence Audit - Final Management Report
	Appendix 2. Strengthening the Corporate H&S enabling function
	Slide 1: Strengthening the Corporate H&S enabling function Joanna Carrington. Director of Health and Safety and Head of Profession. 
	Slide 2: Timeline April – September 2023
	Slide 3


	13 Ban the Box Implementation Timeline
	Appendix 1 July 23 CSC Vetting and ban the box timeline v4




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 12 July 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Services Committee held at Guildhall on 

Wednesday, 12 July 2023 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Chair) 
Florence Keelson-Anfu (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Sir Charles Bowman 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Anthony David Fitzpatrick 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Catherine McGuinness 
Mandeep Thandi 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Matthew Stickley - Town Clerk’s Dept. 

Ian Thomas - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Anna Clarke - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Alison Littlewood - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

Cindy Vallance - Chief Operating Officer’s Dept 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Steve Goodman, Deputy Chris 
Hayward, Alderwoman Dame Susan Langley, Timothy McNally, Gregory 
Lawrence, and James Tumbridge, who joined online.  
  
Apologies for lateness were received from Deputy Charles Edward Lord.  
  
The Town Clerk advised the committee that the Chairman would reorder the 
agenda to take item 22 prior to item 19. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  



RESOLVED: That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 31 
May 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief Operating 
Officer.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

5. REWARD REFRESH PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer.  
  
It was noted that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman were consulted on all 
decisions taken between meetings in accordance with standing order 41.  
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee:   

1. Delegates to the Town Clerk operational decision making on the Reward 
Refresh project, with the project senior reporting officer (Chief Operating 
Officer) reporting progress on the project on a regular basis, as and when key 
milestones are reached.  

 
2. Notes the informal Korn Ferry facilitated members’ workshop had discussed the 

Design Principles of the entire project. 

 
6. WORKPLACE ATTENDANCE UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
the Workplace Attendance Policy.  
  
The committee discussed what the long-term position of the City of London 
Corporation regarding workplace attendance may be, what impact working from 
home had on staff career progression, and the decision of the Senior 
Management Group to attend offices more frequently ahead of any change to 
an all-staff policy being agreed.  
  
The committee expressed its general support for any decision for a change to 
the policy affecting all staff to be taken later but asked that officers give a 
clearer recommendation on future proposals.  
  
RESOLVED:  

1. To note the staff pulse survey results, contemporary data points and 
observations on operation of the current policy.  

 
2. To agree option one (remain as is plus change for SMG to 3 days minimum) for 

the workplace attendance policy. 

 
7. HR ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2021-22  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
employee profile information for the year 2021-2022. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the report and the Employee Profile data 2021/22.  
 



8. HR ANNUAL WORKFORCE REPORT 2022-23  
The committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
employee profile information for the year 2022-2023.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

9. BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24 UPDATE - DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF 
OPERATING OFFICER  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning an 
update on progress against the 2023/24 Business Plan.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report and progress made towards implementing our 
2023/24 Business Plans. 
 

10. APPRAISAL DATA AND NEXT STEPS  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning an 
update on appraisal completion data for 2022/23.  
  
The committee discussed the quality of appraisal data held by the Corporation, 
noting that the data held within HR systems on appraisal completions did not 
reflect all completions.  
  
The committee discussed the inconsistent approach to performance 
management within the Corporation, the disincentive this created for staff, the 
scheduled introduction of an Enterprise Resource Planning system, and what 
steps would be taken to improve the rate of appraisal completions and data 
collection for completed appraisals. It was recognised that the IT system for 
processing and completing appraisals was not easy for staff to use.  
  
It was suggested that consideration be given for the appropriate incorporation 
of members’ feedback into staff appraisals.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

11. CENTRALLY MANAGED MANDATORY TRAINING  
Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning a mid-
calendar year report on the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Business Plan, as well as other health and safety matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s health and safety management system and the business of the 
Corporate Health and Safety Committee.  
  
The committee expressed concerns about the assurance ratings being negative 
and discussed the correction of these. Officers agreed to provide a report back 
to the committee in the coming months explaining the issues and how they 
would be remedied, and subsequent assurance that these remedies had been 
implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

12. HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  



Members received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning a mid-calendar 
year report on the delivery of the Corporate Health and Safety Business Plan, as well 
as other health and safety matters relating to the City Corporation’s health and safety 
management system and the business of the Corporate Health and Safety 
Committee.  
  
The committee expressed concerns about the assurance ratings being negative and 
discussed the correction of these. Officers agreed to provide a report back to the 
committee in the coming months explaining the issues and how they would be 
remedied, and subsequent assurance that these remedies had been implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 

 
13. BAN THE BOX IMPLEMENTATION TIMELINE  

The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer concerning 
implementing “Ban the Box” and revising “Vetting” as part of pre-employment 
checks was brought to Corporate Services Committee (CSC)   
meeting in May 2023.  
  
It was noted that a members’ session to discuss broader themes around the 
campaign would be scheduled for September 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report, including the notification that a private   
Members’ session will also be held prior to launch of Ban the Box; in 
September 2023. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A question was asked about whether the committee room microphones could 
be improved or replaced, with officers confirming this would be taken for 
consideration. A further question was asked whether shorter and more focused 
reports could be written, which officers noted. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2023 
be approved. 
 

20. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report.  
 

21. CITY OF LONDON POLICE CORPORATE SERVICES  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Operating Officer.  
  
The committee discussed the proposed staffing changes and that it was hoped 
the effect on current postholders would be positive.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the report. 
 

22. STAFFING UPDATE  
The committee received a verbal update from the Town Clerk regarding a 
number of recent departures at senior levels. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Stickley, Governance and Member Services Manager 
matthew.stickley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


